In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_ I 1 4
Insolvency (England &

feaiyi - Notice of final account pror to dissolution
Insolvency Act 1986, in CVL

rem

Companies House

-

30/08/2018 #185
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details
Company number 0 7 5 ‘ 9 < Filling in this form
pany l ’Tl_ IT ITF ’—3- Please compie?e in typescript or in
Company name in full | ATLAS VEHICLE CONVERSIONS LIMITED bold black capitals.
Liquidator's name
Full forenames) JONATHAN
Surname LORD
Liquidator’s address
Building name/number ] BRIDGESTONES
Street l 125/127 UNION STREET
Post town | OLDHAM
County/Region | LANCASHIRE
Postcode | o] ,T|—1—|_|_1|—?’_E,_
Country UNITED KINGDOM
u Liguidator’s name ©
Full fOfEname(S) @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liquidator.
Liquidator's address @
Building name/number | © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | anather liguidator.
Post town l
County/Region I
Postcode li ,7,7[_,—|k li
Country |

04/17 Version 1,0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditors objected te liquidator’s release.

7 |

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

<o

Signature date

2[4 ol's  T2[ol1[s

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Comact name

JONATHAN LORD

E Where to send

Company name

BRIDGESTONES

Address

125/127 UNION STREET

|
|
|

| Post town

OLDHAM
County/Region LANCASHIRE

fofcla | Tafrlel

UNITED KINGDOM

| Fostcode

Country

DX

[ Telephone

0161 785 3700

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
onh the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Atlas Vehicle Conversions Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL ACCOUNT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

| write following my appointment as Liguidator of the above Company on 31¢ July 2013.

| am now in a position to close the liguidation, and | am therefare writing to all members and creditors in
accordance with Section 106 of The Insolvency Act 1986, to advise you of my dealings in the liguidation
and to lay before you an account of my receipts and payments,

As regards to specific matters within the course of my appointment, | comment as follows.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Atlas Vehicle Conversions Limited
Company number: 05773593
Trading address: 3 Aysgarth Road
Waterlooville
Hampshire
PO7 7UG
Registered office: C/o Bridgestones
125-127 Union Street
Oldham
OL11TE
Principal trading activity: Vehicle Conversions
Liguidators’ name Jonathan Lord
Liguidators’ address Bridgestones
125-127 Union Street
Oldham
OL11TE
Date of appointment 318t July 2013

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

At the date of my appointment, the Company had presented a Statement of Affairs indicating its assets
and liabilities. The statement of affairs stated that the Company had a number of assets including plant
& machinery, stock and furniture & equipment.

My initial strategy was establishing the Company’s position, look at realising the Company's assets and
commence my investigations.

| instructed Eddisons, Professional Auctioneers and Valuers to market and sale the Company’s physical
assets, The Company's physical assets were duly soid Tradeamp Lid for £12,000 + VAT as on 28th
August 2013.

My initial investigations did not reveal any areas which caused concern or were deemed to reguire
further review.



There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in connection
with the liguidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 3.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 10" February 2015 to 19" June 2018 is attached at
Appendix 1.

ASSET REALISATIONS

The following assets were listed on the Company's statement of affairs, which was drawn up to the date
of liguidation.

The sale of all assets has previously been detailed in my previous progress reports.

| have made comments in relation to the progress made in collection of each asset.

Cash at Bank — Statement of Affairs value £Nil

The statement of affairs showed that the Company had cash at bank of ENil.

However, following my appointment as Liquidator, credits totaling £7,181.90, were paid into the
Company's bank account in relation to monies due to th Company in the period prior to cessation of
trade.

These funds were subsequently recovered for the benefit of the liquidation.

Plant and Machinery — Statement of affairs value £6,250

At the time of cessation of trade, the company held plant and machinery, which had been valued by
Eddisons, professional auctioneers and valuers, as having an estimated to realise value of £6,250.

This equipment was sold to Tradeamp Ltd for £12,000 + VAT as part of a larger sale incorporating the
Company’s office furniture & computers and its stock on 28th August 2013,

No further realisations will be made in this regard.

Stock — Statement of Affairs value £350

The statement of affairs showed that the Company had a selection of stock and raw materials, which
had been valued by Eddisons, professional valuers and auctioneers, as having an estimated to realise
value of £350 as at the time of liquidation.

This stock was sold as part of the larger sale to Tradeamp Ltd as previously detailed above.

No further realisations will be made in this regard.

Office Furniture & Computers — Statement of affairs value £250

At the time of cessation of trade, the Company held nominal office furniture and equipment {in¢luding
computers), which have been valued by Eddisons and given and estimated to realise vaiue of £250.00

This equipment was sold as part of the larger sale to Tradeamp Ltd as detailed above.

No further realisations will be made in this regard.



Sundry Refund

An amount of £192.00 has been received from the National Westminster Bank Plc in relation to
overcharges applied to the Company’s account in the period prior to cessation of trade.

No further realisations are expected in this regard.

Bank Interest, Net of Tax

Funds received by the Liguidator are lodged in an interest bearing account in the Company’s name.
Interest credited to this account becomes a receipt in the Liguidation. A sum of £2.94 has been received
in this regard.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

National Westminster Bank Plc (“the Bank”) hold a qualifying floating charge over the Company, as
registered at Companies House on the 17™ October 2009 and 23 March 2010.

As at the date of cessation of trade it was estimated that a liability of £50,311.00 remained outstanding
to the Bank in relation to facilities advanced to the Company during the course of trade. The Bank have
subseqguently submitted a final claim totalling £48,596.99.

Although the Bank hold a qualifying floating charge holder, the provisions of the prescribed part will not
apply in this situgtion as the estimated net property is below the level required for the prescribed part to
be calculated.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated it was uncertain to whether or not any preferential claims would be
made against the liquidation, and this remains accurate.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £63,663.00 owed to HM Revenue & Customs by way of VAT and PAYE.
HM Revenue & Custom’s final claim of £83,517.37 has been received.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

In addition to the crown creditors as detailed above, the statement of affairs also included 51 additional non-
preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of £254,464 .07. | have received claims from
20 of creditors at a total of £302,323.85.

DIVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared 1o non-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been
used to make payments to meet the expenses of the Liguidation.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved.

Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’s accounting records; obtained and reviewed
copy bank statements for the thirteen months prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the Company's



bankers; and compared the information in the Company’s last set of accounts with that contained in the
statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the reasons for the changes.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within three months of my appointrment as Liguidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit io be concerned
with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

At the meeting of creditors, it was authorised that Bridgestones be paid £3,000 + VAT as a deposit for costs
for their assistance in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs and convening of the meeting.

Should any realisations be made, Bridgestones will be entitled to draw up to £3,000 + VAT plus
disbursements out of those realisations, and the deposit for costs will consequently be refunded to the value
of the deposit.

The Director paid for this amount personally.
LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

For the information of the creditors, the time costs incurred since my last report relating to work
performed by myself and my staff in administering to the liquidation is £3,466, which equates to 15.65
hours charged at an average rate of £221.47 per hour.

For the information of the crediters, the total time costs to date relating to work performed by myself and
my staff in administering to the liquidation is £29,362.50, which equates to 117.75 hours charged at an
average rate of £249.36 per hour.

To date | have drawn remuneration totalling £16,799.72, of which £38.52 has been drawn since my last
report.

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date and in the period since 315t July 2017 is attached as Appendix
2

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http:/www . creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to liguidators’ Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Bridgestones’ fee policy are available at
the link www bridgestones.co.uk. Please note that there are different versions of the Guidance Notes and
in this case you should refer to the Aprit 2017 version.

LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

| have incurred total expenses in the Liquidation of £2,589.41 of which £35.10 has been incurred in the
period since 315 July 2017.

Although | have accrued the following category 2 disbursements in the period since my last progress
report, due to a lack of realisations these have not been drawn:

Type of category 2 disbursement Amount incurred/ accrued in
the reporting period

Printed Paper being 54 sheets at £0.15 per sheet £8.10
Copy Paper being 270 sheets at £0.10 per sheet £27.00




FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Joint
Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report.  Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in guestion), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Joint Liquidators as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Joint
Liguidators' remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8
weeks of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within
the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information regarding the above
can be found at www bridgestones.co.uk.

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking the release
of myself as Liquidator of the Company. Creditors and members should note that provided no objections
to my release are received | shall obtain my release as Liquidator following the delivery of the final notice
to the Registrar of Companies, following which my case files will be placed in storage.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-iine, they should contact Mrs Lindsey Hall by email at
mail@bridgestones.co.uk, or by phone on 0161 785 3700 before my release.

™

Jonathan Lord
Liquidator
Atlas Vehicle Conversions Limited



- | abed -

00’0 060 4E)S poddng 2 sjuB)sIssy
000 000 Janysec. |
0009} 00°09) 10jenSiuIwpY eses |
000 000 Jabeuey'
00°0vZ 00002 Jobeeueyy Joluac |
000 00°0 1o0pa1C
00'0EY D0 09E sauonoeLd Aouanosu- |
o} wos 4 sbuey ajey ApnoH _
000 00°0 00°9} 000 00'9/6'81 | 000 0g'0e6'8__| (3) pawiel) 5884 ej0L

9¢ 67T 0579€'62 |GLLLL 000 000 0L 000 0,68 000 5622 SINOH |ejo |
g6'leg 0095y |Se8l 000 000 000 000 5z'ol 000 012 uoneBsant|
18°ZE 00982'9 |00°22 000 000 000 000 05°'€Z 000 00} SIoNpa.T
12592 00902'9 |OV'€T 000 000 000 000 0Z'Gl 000 028 S18SSY JO UOESIEDY, |
vﬁmﬁwv 0S¥19'ZL |00°6F 000 000 010 000 S.0€ 000 G9'LL BuluuElq PUE UOIELSIUILPY |
i
9)ey AunoH (3) sincH )yeis JOIRASIUILIPY 19Beuey 1auolPEld |
afeiony | SISO awl | eyol Jyoddng | Bulsiyse) asen labeuepy lowesg J00811Q | Aouaajosul UOIJOUN} %IOM JO UOREDYISSE|: ) |

SINOH

8L0Z aunr 61 0} £4,0Z AINP L€ WOJJ POLISd dU) 10} $1S0D Bl JO Sishjeuy

ON

uonepinbiy A1ejur. A $,4031P24D Ul PAJIUIT SUOISIBAUOD 3, . {OA SENY (ATOSNIx



- | abey -

000 000 Jels poddng g siuelsissyy
000 000 Blyses |
000 000 IOJEASIUILPY BSET |
00'0 00'0 obeuey;|
00°0VZ 00°0bZ sabeeuey Joluas |
00°0 00°0 sopanC |
00 0EY 00'0EY JouoioeLd Aouaniosi:;
oL Lo abBuey ajey Alnow m
000 000 000 000 009.0'z_ |00°0 00'0S¥ (3) powng)) s984 [BJ0 |

WiZZ 0099r'e |59t 000 000 000 000 598 000 00'} SINCH [B10L
g.'6£2 00'906'C [GL'Z) 000 000 000 000 598 000 00'L Sloppais. |
00091 00 09% 0S¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buluuely pue co:m:m_g_en,.,.u
Emmﬁ_vsor {3} S.NoH nes JOIBJJSIUILPY isbeuey Jauonnoeid __
sbesany sisopawly| |ej0L yoddng | Buusiysen asen 19beuRly | Jowag Jopanq | Aouanjosul UOIOUN} }IOM JO UORBDYISSE];™ |
SINOH !

8L0Z 8UNr 6| 0f £10Z AN [ € Woij pouad ayj 10§ SIS00 aWit] 40 sishieuy

ON

uonepinby] Alejur A S,J0)NPaLD Ul PSJILUIT SUOISIBALOD 3, A SePY .ATOSNI.



Atlas Vehicle Conversions Limited -

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 31 July 2013 To 19 June 20138

In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

SofAf As Previously 31/07117 Total £
Reported to
19/06/18
RECEIPTS
6,250 Plant & Machinery 12,000.00 NIL 12,000.00
350 Stock NIL NIL NIL
NIL Cash at Bank 7,181.90 NIL 7,181.90
NIL Bank Interest Net of Tax 2.93 0.01 2.94
250  Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL NIL
NiL  Sundry Refund 192.00 NIL 192.00
6,850 10,376.83 0.01 19,376.84
PAYMENTS

NIL Agents/Valuers Fees (1) (1,950.00) NIL {1,950.00)
NIL  Statutory Advertising (226.11) NIL {226.11)
NIL Bank Charges (10.80) NIL (10.80)
NIL  Creditor report hosting (7.00) NIL (7.00)
NIL Liguidator's Remuneration (18,761.20) (38.52) (16,799.72)
NIL Agent's disbursements (145.50) NIL {145.50)
NiL Vat Receivable (14.19) 6.48 (7.71)
NIL  Specific Bond (120.00) NiL (120.00)
NIL Software Licence Fee (110.00) NIL (110.00)

0 (19,344.80) {32.04) {19,376.84)
6,850 CASH IN HAND 32.03 {32.03) NIL




Appendix 3

Administration and Planning

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a guarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final report to creditors and members.

Filing final returns at Companies House.

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



